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IN THE CENTRAL •\DMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
M•1EDABAD BENCH 

O.A. No. 207/88 

DATE OF DECISION 20-091 

hri Vishnuicumar J. Upadadhyay 	Petitioner 

Mr. N.S. Shevde 	 Advocøte for the Petitioneru) 

Versus 

:Uciio of India & •Q. 	 Respondent 

Mr. Jayarit patel 	 ____ Advocate for the Responueiii(s) 

CORAM' 

	

he Hon'ble Mr. Li•L1•  Singh 	 : Administrative Membcr 

	

The Hon'ble Mr. R.Cs Bhtt 	 : Judicial Member 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? -- 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 
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Shri Vishnukumar J Updadhyay, 
Opposie Kachchh Mitra Press, 
Bhuj, 	 : App1icnt 

(Advocate Mr. N.6.5heVde) 

Versus 

Union of India 
Through: 

1. 	Departrent at Post, 
New Delhi. 

2, 	Post Master General, 
Gujarat Circle, 
Ahmedabad. 

3. 	Director Postal iervices, 
Rajkot Region, 
Rajkot. 	 : Respondents 

S 	 (Advocate; Mr. Fkikesh Patel 
fcr Mr.Jayant Patel) 

JUDGMNT 

0 .A./207/88 

Date: 20-09-1991 

Per: Hon'ble i4r. R.C.Bhatt ; Judicial Merpr 

1. This application unoer Section 19 of the 

drninisttive Tribunals Act, 1985 is tiled by the 

applicant challenging the impugned order5dated 29.2.88, 

1.3.88 and 18.3.88 produced at Annexure A/3, A/4 and 

t/5 respectively by which the applicant who was o2tici-

ating as ASP (T) Bhuj was reverted to C.I. Bhuj. The 

applicant has also prayed that the action of respondents 

at not promoting the applicant to the post of Assistant 

Juerintendent of Post Ott ices be declared as abitrary, 

illegal, disc riminatry, ultraTvires and unconstitutional 

and that the respondents be directed to treat the promoti 

of the applicant to the post of P as regular and any 

other order be passed by this Tribunal which is deemed 

tit and proper. 
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The applicant was promoted as Assistant Superint-

endent of Post Offices, Kutch division vide order 

dated 9th September, 1985 produced at Annexure A/i purely 

on adhoc and temporary basis but according to the aPplicant. 

he is being illegally and arbitrarily reverted to the post 

of Complaint Inspector, Bhuj and posted under his junior 

Shri A.E.Khatrl, C.I., Bhuj who is promoted as ASP (T) Bhuj. 

It is alleged by the applicant that the post of ASP is 

non-selection post which is filled up by promotion from 

Inspectors of Post Offices with three years regular service 

in the grade on the basis of senioz.ycurn-titness. It is 

a.L.Leged by him that the respondents have illegally promoted 

the applicant's juniors including rri A..Khatri, 

P,H.Khimani, B.R.Patel, J.R.Valvl, etc. ana reverted the 

applicant which action on the part of the respondents is 

discriminatory, arbitrary and illegal. 

The respondents have tiled reply and further 

reply also contending that the application is not 

maintainable and no condition of service of the applicant 

is violated. It is also contended that this Tribunal 

has no jurisdiction to entertain the dispute in question. 

It is contended that the applicant was promoted as 

Assistant Superintendent of Post Offices purely on adhoc 

and temporary basis victe order ciated 9.9.1985 and therefore, I 

he has no right to hold the said post. 	It is not 

disputed by the respondents that the post 0± Assistant 

Superintendent of Post Offices is a non-selection post 

which is filled up by promotion from Inspector of Post 

Offices with three years regular service in the grade, 

and on the basis of Seniority-curn-titness provided 

selected by DPC as per Xecruitment (Amendment) Rules, 1970. 

. . 4. . 



It is contended that the applicant was not selected by the 

DPC and, therefore, order was issued on 29.2.1988. It is 

contended that the DPC met on 27.5.1987 which considered 

the cases ibr promotion to the cadre at Assistant Suprintenden 

or Post Offices including the applicant's name with other 

candidates, but the DPC did not consider the applicant tit 

for promotion to the ASPOs cadre. It is contended that 

Confidential (eport file of the applicant was perused by the 

said DPC. The respondents have contended that by the order 

dated 10.6.1983, Senior Siperintendent at Post Of tice 

Jamnagar had censured the applicant and on 16.6,1983 the 

Senior euperintendent of Post Office, Jamnagar ordered that 

next increment of the applicant shall be withheld tar a period 

at six months without cumulative effect. The applicant 

preferred appeal against the said order to the Director of 

Postal ervice, but the same was rejected on 20.8.1983 and 

he 	further appealed to the Government of India, Ministry 
which 

of Communications, P & T Board,4 was also rejected on 10,4.84. 

Lt is contended that as there was entry in his C.R. that 

he was censured and his next increment for six months 

was withheld without cumulative effect1  ithe applicant was 

considered not fit for promotion by DPC considering the 

applicant's C.R. and the applicant was not promoted to the 

post in question and therefore, the applicant cannot make 

any grievance and that the application be dismissed. 

4. 	The applicant has filed rejoinder controverting 

the averments made by the respondents in their reply. It 

is contended that the promotion to the post of Assistant 

Superintendent of Post Offices is governed by the Post and 

Telegraph, Assistant Superintendent of Pt Offices and 

Railway Mail Service Recruitment Rules, 1977 and not by 

the Rules of 1970 as contended. 	It is also denied by the 
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applicant that the promotion is given provided an 

employee selected by DPC as per the Recruitment Rules. 

It is also contended by the applicant that the respondents 

have not considered the applicant in all the meetings of 

DPC and the criteria adopted for DPC is contrary t the 

ruThs for promotion. The applicant has stated in his 

rejoinder that remarks like not yet fit are adverse and 
not 

they were/communicated to the applicant. It is contended 

that the adverse remarks are required to be communicated. 

It is contended that the applicants C.R$. are satisfactory 

and no adverse remarks were ever communicated to him and 

and that he is fit for promotion to the higher post. It 

is contended that the applicant was promoted to the post 

of ASPO against an existing post vide order Annexure A/i 

after verifying his service record. The applicant has 

contended that he is a senior most Inspector and is at 

Sr.No.104 in the temporary consolidated list and the 

applicant is at Sr.No.147 in the seniority list Examination 

yeadse seniority for the purpose of promotion to the post 

of ASPO. It is contended that the employees at Sr.No.28 

to 36 in the promotion order dated 9..1985 are .junj.or to the 

applicant in the seniority of Inspectors, but these junior 

employees are regularised in preference to the applicant. 

Learned advocate for the applicant at the time of 

arguments submitted that according to his information 

received from the applicant, the applicant has been found 

fit by DPC in 1989 and now he is prDmoted as ASPO. Therefore4 

now the question which requires to be considered is that 
f 	 not 

whether the DPC has/properly considered the case of the 

applicant in its meetings. 

Before we consider the application on merits, the 

contentions taken by the respondents in their reply about 

maintainability of the application and the jurisdiction 
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of this Tribunal require to be Considered. It cannot be 

disputed that the averments made in the application relate 

to the service condition of the applicant and therefore, 

this Tribunal has jurisdiction under Section 14 of the 

Admintratjve Tribunals Act 1965 to entertain this arplicat- I 
ion. This application is also maintainable before this 

Tribunal. The respondents' learned advocate has not pointed 
how 

out any authority or any rule to show/this application 

is not maintainable. We, therefore, hold that this Tribunal 

has jurisdiction to entertain this application and the 

application is maintainable at law. 

7. 	It is common ground that the post of ASPO is a non- 

selection post which is filled up by promotion from inspecto.I 
years 

of Post Offices with three,reguIar service in the grade on the  

basis of senjorttycumfitness. The applicant along with 

35 employees were promoted as ASPO vide Memo dated 9.9.1985 

produced at Arinexure A/i issued by Assistant Post Master 

0eneral (Staff), Gujarat Circle, Ahmedabad on adhoc and 

temPorarr basis and posted as ASP(T), Bhuj in post which 

was already existing. The learned advocate for the applicant 

submitted that the said promotion order inter alia states that 

the Promotions of the officials in ASPOs cadre were subject 

to the condition that no disciplinary/vigilence case was 

pending/conternplated against them. He submitted that no 

disciplinary/vigilence case of the type referred to the 

memo was pending aganst the applicant and no punishment like 

stopoage of increment was current one. He submitted that the 

said promotion order was issued after scrutinising  the 

applicant's service record and the applicant joined/the 

promotional post on 5.10.1985 and was working  satisfactorily 
in the said post. The learned advocate for the applicant 

submitted that C.E.L of the applicant were Satisfactory and 

no adverse remarks were ever communicated to him. He 
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submitted that though the respondents in their reply have 

mentioned about the order of censure and the order about 

withholding of the next increment of the applicant for a period 

of six months without cumulative effect in June, 1983 , the 

adverse remarks were never communicated to the applicant. He 

sumitted that the remarks 111cc not yet fit etc. are adverse 

and should be coznaunicated to the employee as per Railway Rule 

174 of postal Manual vpl. 3. He submitted that all adverse 

remarks in the C. Rs. of Government servants both on 

performance as well as on basic qualities and potential5 should 

be communicated along with the mention of good points within one 

month of recording and the communication should be in writing 

and - 	record to that effect should be kept in the C.is. 

Dossier ot the Government servant concerned. He submitted that 

as per this Rule 174, the adverse remarks which are not 

communicated are normally to be ignored. He submitted that 

according to the applicant his C.Rs. are satisfactory and he 

was never communicated about any adverse remarks. 

The learned advocate for the applicant submitted that 

the applicant received the letter dated 8.3.1988 and the memo 

dated 29.2.1988 produced at Annexure A/2 and A/3 trom the 

respondent No. 2 by which the Assistant Postmaster General 

(staff), Gujarat Circle, Ahmedabad stated that tour officials 

who were working as ASPOS on adhoc DdSls on their reversion 

were allotted to the region shown against their names for 

Posting in the cadre of IPOs. The respondent No. 3 has issued 

memo dated 16.3.1988 promoting one A.E. Khatri as ASP vice 

applicant and reverted the applicant as 	Bhuj in his place 

a copy of which is produced at Annexure A/4 and respondent No. 4 

fl 	has issued posting order vide memo dated 18 • 3.'88 at AnnexureA5.  

Learned advocate tOt the applicant submitted that 

criteria for promotion to the post of ASP from Inspectors 

cadre is on the basis of seniority-cum-fitnoss and the applicant 

possessed the required qualification and he is eligible for 



promotion to the post of ASP. The Tribunal had called for 

the minutes of DPC from the respondents and the respondents 

have produced the minutes ot the DPC. The minutes of the 

meeting of DPC on 27.5.87 met for considering selection of 
show that 

SPOs. for promotion to the cadre of ASPOs,/  the Committee 

after scrutinising the C.Rs files and other records 

recommended the names of 107 officials fit for promotion 

to the cadre of ASPOs. The said DPC did not consider 4 

officials fit for promotion to ASPOs cadre including the 

applicant. The minutes of the DPC which met thereafter 

on 3.12d..1987 also after scrutinising the C.Rs. tiles and 

other records remmended selection of 20 officials to the 

cadre of ASPOs and did not consider the 5 officials fit for 

promotion incidding the applicant to the cadre of ASPOs. 

Thereafter on 28.12.1988 the DECmet and the rninute 
4,  

shows that after scrutinising of C.Rs. files and other 

records the DPC recommended selection of 15 officials to 

the cadre of ASPOs-.and the DPC did not consider 12 officials 

fit for promotion including the applicant. The learned 

advocate for the applicant submitted that the minutes of 

these 3 meetings dated 27.5.87, 3.12.37 and 28.12.1988 do 

not show any material on the basis of which the Ds. did 

not consider the applicant fit for promotion. He submitted 

that while recommending the selection of the officials to 

the cadre of ASPOs, the DPC scrutinised the C.R.tjles 
of those officials 

and other records1  but i4hile not considering the applicant 
- 	 it 

and others fit for promotion5 	is not mentioned whether 

the C.R. files and other records were examined by the 

DPC or whether there were any adverse remarks therein nor 

any material on the basis of which the applicant was not 

considered tit for promotion, and therefore, he submitted 

that the DIC has not followed the correct procedure but 

9.. 
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and 
arbitrary / ol1owincj wrong procedure rejected the 

applicant on the ground that he is not fit for promotion 

t3 the cadre at APOs He relied on the decision in 
& Zrs. 

.ha/vs. State & Anr. Xxiv (1) GLR pa;e 319 in which 

it is held that when the appointment to the post is on 

principle of seniorjty_cum_tjtness,no question of -. 

comparing or as:es'sing performance of candidate competiug 

tar the post is to be considered but the question to be 

CQflS.joered is ontv with respect to the fitness to the 
post. The learned advocate for the respondents also 

agreed to the settled legal position that when appointment 

in a post or service is by promotion based on the principle 

of seniorjty_cum.tjtnesg there is no question of ccmparjiig 

or assessing the performance or a candidate competing for 

the post of other candidates of his cadre. Therefore, 

th2 question to examine with res-pect to fitness to the 

post would he considered whether he is positively unfit for 

promotion. We respct±uljy agree with the ratio laid down 

in the abve decision. The next decision relied on by the 

learned advocate for the applicant is Kum. udiaben 

Vjshnuprasad Sbukla vs. Regional Passport Officer, Ahmedabad 

and Another Xxiv (2) GLR 1297 where the rules of the 

Central Central Passp. ort & Imigratiori Organisation 

(Recruitment and Promotion to Class III Posts) Maintenance 

Rules, 1968 were considered. In these rules it is clear 

that for the purposot promotion of LDC Clerito UDC 

Clerks, the DPQ must apply the seniority-curn.tjtness test 

meaning thereby the negative test, that is rejection of thosE 

only who are found to be unfit for promotion should be 

s held y the High Court of Gujarat 

cide the question of promotion, the 

ies have to come to the conclusion that 
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the employees are positively unfit to the promoted to the 

next higher post, notwithstanding the seniority but 

instead of applying the negative test, the CoLTuuhjttee 

applied the positive test and therefore, the DPC having 

applied the, wrong test in deciding the question of 

selection of candidates for promotion to the next higher 

post, the selection list prepared cannot be sustained. 

In our opinion, this decision does not apply to the  facts 

Of this case. 

10. 	The learned advocate for the applicant submi- 

tted that no disciplinary or vigilance Proceedings was 

pending against the applicant at the time he was promoted 

on adhoc basis and this post of promotion being non-

selection post, the criteria was only sen1ority.cu . 

fithess and in absence of any adverse remarics in the C.R. 

of the applicant, the applicant was entitled to be 

promoted. He submitted that though in the reply, the 
tk 

respondents have referred about the remarics of cenagre  

and withholding of increments ror six months without 

cUmulative effect in the year 1983, the same being adverse 

remarKs were never communicated to the applicant. He 

submitted that the DPC has not mentioned in the minutes 

anything as to why the applicant be considered not fit 
(i 

for promotion. He submitted that Imm cannot be deni ed 

the said promotion because the DPC Could not have taKen 

into consideration the adverse remarKs and entry in the 

records which have not been communicatea to the applicant. 

He submitted that even the minutes regarding not 

Considering the applicant nt for promotion does not 

show the material on what basis he was not considered 

	

r 	for promotion. He submitted that in the minute of 
IJ 

27.5.1987 the DPC recortended officials fit for promotion 

and not fit for promotion while the minutes of 12.12.1987 

and. 28.12.1988 show that the scrutiny for selection of the I 
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officials to the cadre of ASPOs. The learned advocate 

for the respondents submitted that the DPC considered the 

applicant not fit for promotion after having examined the 

- 	 record. Here the criteria for promotion was seniority-cum- 

fitness and thece is no question comparing or assessing the 

performance of candidate competing for the post of other 

candidate of his cadre. Reading the minutes of the L, 

it is not understood that consideration weighed with the 

DEC for not making the applicant fit for promotion to the 
I-- 

cadre of ASPOs for about the names marked untit t0r the 

promotion figures n the DPC proceedings 'tD.P.C. did not 

consider the following officials fit for promotion to the 

cadre of ASPOs." rom this sentence,it is not all clear as 

to on what material ap1icant was not found fit for 

promotion. We do not find any reason why the applicant 

who was senior was found unfit. The case of the apolicant 

is that his C.Rs. are satisfactory. We find, therefore, 

that the apolicant has a genuine grievaoce and ii:. our 

opinion the DPC had not disclosed on what material, the 

applicant was found not fit for next higher post. In this 

view of the matter, the D.P.C.1s decision with regard to 

the applicant cannot be sustained, and therefore, it shall 

have to be quashed and set aside, 

11. 	The learned advocate for the applicant submitted 

that the order of reversion of the applicant is not passed 

by the competent officer. We re ed not go into the details 

because of our abo finding. The applicant has pryed 

that the action of the respondents of not promoting him to 

the post of APO be declared is arbitrary, illegal and 

discriminatory and the respondents be directed to treat his 

promotion as regular but these prayers cannot be granted 

..12o, 
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because he was promoted temporarily on adhoc basis, his 

prayer that the order of reversion also should be quashed 

and set aside cannot be granted because in our opinion, the 

direction to promote an officer can ordinarily be not issued 

straight away in such a case and it would De just and proper 

to direct the respondents to reconstitute the DPC to 

reconsider the case of the applicant according to rules for 

his promotion to the post of ASPOs. 

12. 	Hence the following order is passed. 

The application is allowed partly and the Departmental 

Promotion Committee meetings dated 27.5.1987, 3.12.1987 

and 28.12,1988 to the effect that it did not consider 

the applicant fit for promotion to the cadre of 

ASPO, is quastied ann set aside and we direct the 

respondents to convene within tour months of the 

date of coraiiuriication of this order, the DPC which 

shall consider the case of the applicant for promotion 

to the post for ASPO as per the rules and if the 

DEC clears the applicant for promotion accordingly 

he shall be granted retrospective promotion from that 

date when junior to him •oi also promoted. We pass 
/— 

no orders as to costs. The application is disposed of. 

f- 
(R.C. k3hatt) 
	

(M..'A. Singh) 
Member (j) 	 lember (A) 


